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Decision No. 65010. 

'BEFORE !'HE PUBLIC trIILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STAn: OF CAI..!FCi'L\NIA 

Investigation into the opcration~, ) 
zatcs, cha%ges and practices of ) 
;: OR-TIER. TRANSPORTATION COMPA.!-t"Y, 3 ) 
eorpo:ati01l; and FREBRO Die., a ) 
corpO=~tiOD. ) 

----------------------------~) 

Case No. 7425 

Edw~rd M. B~rol ~nd Y~rshall G. Bcrol, of Serol, 
--Lou~~ran ~na Gec~acrt, for Fo=~icr Transportation 

Company; and N~thnn E. Bower, for Frebro, IDe.; 
responci.ents. 

Lawrence Q. G~'t"CiZl ~tld t'!'ank 0' Learv, for the 
COmmissio~ staff. 

OPINION -- -.-. .-. - ... - .... 

On Au~st 28, 1962, the Commission instituted ~D investi­

gation into the operZltions, rates, charges and practices of Fortier 

T=ansportaeion Company, a corporation; and Frebro, :ne., a corpora­

tion; for the purpose of octermining whether the Fortier 

Transportation Company ~d violated Sections 3664 and 3667 of the 

Public Utilities Code by charging and collecting a lesser sue for 

t~e transportation of property than the applicable charges pre­

scribed in !1in:i.mum R..lte Tariff No.4-A, and supplements thereto, 

~nd Section 494 o~ the Public Utilities Code by Charging and 

collecting a lesser or greater suo for the transportation of 

property, than the applicable rates specified in California Common 

.. Carrier Hotor Freight Local ~n<! Joint Tariff No .. 10, Cal. P .. U.C .. 

l~o. 2, Interstate Freight Carriers Conference, Inc., Agent, and 

v7cstern Motor T.lriff Bureau, Ine., AgCt1t, Local, Joint and 

P=op¢rtion~l Freignt Tariff No. 17-A, Cal. F .. U.C .. No. 33 (Elmer Ahl, 

Agent, Series). 
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Also whether respoDdent ~orticr viol~ted Sections 453, 

459, 494 of tbe Public Utilities Code by p~ying local drayage charges 

to F=cbro, Inc., for transporting prop arty from Western Envelope 

Corporation to Fortier's S~n Fr~nciseo termin~l, when in f~et no such 

~r~nsportation was performed, thereby furnishing a :cbate to the said 

Wcste=n Envelope Corporation bec~~se of its relationship with Frcbro, 

Inc.; and whether respondent Fortier Transporta~ion Company has 

violated Section 3542 of the Publie Utilities Code by operating as 

both a aighway common carrier and a highway contract carrier of the 

SatlC cOt:JI:lodities betw'eetl the same points. '!"'ae Order Instituting 

:nvestigation also presentee the issue of whether Fortier 

Transport~tio~ Ccmpany should be ordered to keep 3l~ its recorcs 

~~~hin the State of California, as re~ired by Section 79l of the 

~~blic Utilities Code. 

Public hearitlg was held before zx..:m!.Der Ed .. ..:ard G. Fr.o::;cr 

on November 20, 1962, at San Francisco, on which date the ~tter 

W.:IS Silb:nittec. 

It was stipulated t~t the respondent Fortier Tra~sportatio~ 

Compony W3S s~ed copies of l"'.it'll.t::um R.a~e !.lriffs Nos. 2 a:lG L~-A, 

~long ~.th Distance Table No. 4 and also the supplements to the 

ta:iffs and di~tanec t~ble. It was further stipulated t~t Fortier 

T:anspo:tatioD COt:l?a~y is :l0~7 0pc=.:1ting uncle: .l certificate of pub!ic 

convenience and necessity granted by Decision No. 60456~ ~hich 

~utho=izcs the tr.ansportation of general commodities, and under 

r"dial highway common earri~;, high'(.1~Y cont:r.:1e~ c:trricr, city carrier 

:.lno household goods carrier permits. 
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A Commission rcprcscDt~tive testified he ~de ~D investiga­

tion of the ~ecords of Fo:ticr !ranspo~t~tion Company on l1arch 13-21, 

1962, at the company offices in Fresno, Stock~on and Oaklan~. 

Twenty-three freight bills were withdrawn and photostatic copies of 

~hese bil:s were forwarded to the rate an~lysis unit for seudy and 

placcc1 in evidence herein as Exhibit: 1. A Co=mission rate expert 

introduced Exhibit t.., and testified that 0'0 nineteen of the shipcen~s 

~he rates charged by respondent Fortier were less than ~e minimuo 

~~tes listed in ~he'applicable tariffs; also that the rate charged 

by Fortier on four of the twcnty-~hrce shipments was g'rc~tC'r than 

the rate apecificd in respondent Fortier's highway co~on carrier 

Tariff No. 10. !he staff \In.toesscs sta~ed the unde:rchargcs fOUl'le in 

Exhibits 1 and 4 oc~rrcd during Fcb:uary and H,arch, 1961. "!'he wit­

nesses a~itted that none of their exhibits (Nos. 1 and 4) includes 

unclercharges occurring after May 1, 1961, which is the appro~te 

~te the Fortier Transportation Co~pany was sold to a new owoer, 

RiDgsby Truck L:t:nes, Inc. 

A staff witness testified he re~urned to the Oakl~nd office 

of Fortie: !:ansporta~ion Company on April 22, 1962, for the purpose 

of investigating the opcra~ions of ~rcbro, Inc., who ~d apparently 

been performing local dr~yage for Fortier by hauling from the San 

Francisco office of Western Envelope Corporation to ~e San Francisco 

terminal of Fortier. The \lntness obtained copies of bills of l~eing 

~~d freight bills (EY~ibit 3) a~ong with proof of payment (Exhibi~ 2) 

made to Frcbro, Inc., on loads which were apparetltly hauled by Frebro 

for Fortier during August: and ~pt:cmbcr of 1961. He test:!.fied he W.;lS 

told by all employee of Fortier that Frcbro, Inc., h.:ld been paid for 
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~ocal dr~yagc ~11ich was no~ performed and ~~t payccnts to Frcbro, 

Inc .. , were discontinued in October of 1961, ...... "hen a su?crvisor ~rom 

Fortier r s Oclklclnd tC:'Qi1'lcl1 ::odc with a Fortier ~X'Uc!( tlnd discovered 

that local draya2;e was Dot required, because Fortier t:rucks Wel:'C 

~~ing daily pickups at the Western Envelope Corpora~ion. 

The witnes~ tes~~fied that C~ssion records sh?W F=ebro, 

Inc., ~s op~rating as a highway contr.:ct carrier and a city car:icr 

under permit~ issuee by this Commissio~. These p~ts wcr~ issued 

on r"Ulrch 12, 1958, to Nathan Bower and KetlIleth Rich. ' They were 

~ransfcrrcd to Freb:o, Inc., ~:ter it bcc~c fncorporctcd oc 

August 17, 1961. 

Tn~ staff witness testified that the origi'O.:l frcig:~t bills 

.:lr.d c.Ocu:lcnts on Fortier '!ra'Osportatio'O Cocpa::ty shipccnts ere ~i1ed 

in the mai'tl office of Ringsby '!ruck Lines, Inc., in Denve::, Colorado. 

lie stated when he requested co~ies of the originals, ~ey were 

received at his office within a week froe Color~do. 

?o3ition of Rc~p~ndcnt 

A vice presidcn: of Ri~gSby Truck Lines, !Dc., testifi~d 

tl~t Ri~gsby has owned and operated the ~o:tier Transportation 

Company since ~~y of 1961. He stated .all freight bills of the old 

FO~4:ier Company were audited and many ra:e er=ors were found. lie 

testified that Ringsbj Truck Lines, Ine., instituted this audit for 

its own informcltion to be sure the proper rates were c~=gcd and 

collected. H~ testified tr~t Fortier Transpo~etion Co=?any will 

co~lcct all of the undercharges found to be due, but t~t all of the 

undercharges fOalc occurred before the present o'w'De:s started 

operating the Fortier Cot:lp.:li:lY ~n May of 1961. 

-4-



c. 7425 

The manager of respondent Fortier's Oakland t~inal 

testified that he has been employed by Fortier at the Oakland office 

since V~y of 1961 and in Sept~er of 1951 he rode with one of his 

drivers in the course of a routine inspection and noted a pickup was 

made at the v1estern Envelope CorporatiOIl. He stated t:hat a week or 

so l.ltcr he happened to see .:l freight bill -;'1hich showed a p~yment to 

Frebro, Inc., for local clr.lyage from vJestcrn Envelope Corporation to 

Fortier's San Francisco terminal. He stated he made an immediate 

investigation and discovcrccl that all pickups from 'V7estern Envelope 

Corporation were ~de by Fortier Transportation Company trucks and 

tl1.lt 1'10 service was perfomed by Frebro, Inc. He testified he noti­

fied 'Vlcstern Envelope Corpo::.ation that no further p.:lymcnts 'Would be 

~de to Frebro, IDc., and thereby lost a customer. He also notified 

this COtmnission a:ld cooperated in org.:lnizing Exhibits 2 and 3. He 

furthc:r: testified the payments to Frebro, Inc., were stopped in 

October, 1961, as SOOD as he discovered no service was performed by 

Frcbro, Inc. 

The representative froc Frcbro, Inc., did not testify and 

presented no other evidence. He made a stateQent for the rcco%d 

t~t Frcbro, Inc., and the Western Envelope Corporation are owned aDO 

operated by the same two families. He st~ted !rcbro, Ine.~ is a 

carrier with four trucks and serves oIlly the ':olcstern Envelope 

Corporation and the Wilson-Rich P~per Company. He stat:cd he had no 

records 'With him~ but he was sure that neither compaDy had violated 

:Jony l.:lw. 
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Findings 

Upon eonsidC1:ation of the evidence t1le Coi:rDission finds 

th4t: 

1. The respondent Fortier '!ra:ospor""..ation Company has violated 

Sections 3664 and 3667 of the Public Utilities Code by assessing aDd 

collecting Charges less than the appl~cablc min~ charges pre­

scribed in l1inimum Rate Tariff No. 4-A and the s\""Ppleoents t:hereto, 

as indicated 1D Exhibits 1 and 4 here:i.rJ. A list of said shipmeots, 

ioelud1ng the Charges actually assessed and the Charges the 

Commission finds should have 'been assessed as required by law, is as 

follows: 

Date of Freight Charge Assessed Correct Amount of 
Freight Bill Bill No. by Responcien1: Chn-rge Undel:'cha-rge 

Feb. 1, 1961 271200 $112.73 $184.46 $ 71.73 
Feb. 3, 1961 459351 18.29 101.00 82.71 

Total Undercharges $154.L'14 

2. Respondent Foreier Transport:ati~ Compa'Oy has violated 

Sections 453, 459 and 494 of the Public Utilities Code by Charging 

and collecting a lesser or greater sum for the transportat1on of 

property than the applicable rates specifiee in the highway common 

carrier tariffs pare1cipated in by the respondent; and al~ by paying 

local drayage charges to Frebro,. hlc., for t7:3nsporeing property from 

Western Envelope Corporation to Fortier's San Francisco ee:minal, 

when in fact no such transportation was performed,. the-reby rebating 

or returning to the Western Envelope Corporation a portion of the 

transportation charges Which were levied and collected from Westero 

by respondent. The undercharges and overcharges tloted in Exhibit 1 

~re set forth 85 follows: 
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D~tc of :::reig-~1: 
Freight Bill Bill No. 

~eb. .. 1961 271184 -I., 
Feb. 2, 1961 S-22251 
Feb. 2, 1961 507768 
Feb. lO, 1961 509357 
Feb. IS, 1961 536325 
Feb. 15, 1961 536683 
F~b. 16, 1961 536707 
Feb. 16, 1961 571388 
Feb. 16 .. 1961 571389 
Feb. 17~ 1961 460154 
Feb. 17, 196: 508S07 
Feb. 2O, 1961 510205 
Feb. 21, 1961 537069 
Feb. 23, 1961 272833 
Feb .. 23, 1961 508919 
Feb. 23, 1961 510513 
Feb. 24, 1961 $-26210 

Date of F=c1~t 
Freight Sill Eill No. 

F~b. 17, 1961 5-26023 
Feb. 21, 1961 571912 
Feb. 24, 1961 S-26189 
t1arch 4, 1961 273606 

Cl'l.:lrge Assessed 
by RcspOt!dent 

$261.75 
247.10 
91.50 

2S1.07 
None 

289.41 
None 

227.33 
67.72 

284 .. 59 
66.83 

159.05 
None 
93.93 

405.99 
397.64 
334.09 

Tot~l 

Charge Assessed 
bv ResE;2ndC'nt: 

$196.24 
94.00 

103.97 
54.09 

Tot~l 

Cor::cct Amount of 
C'hm:,gL Unde-rch.:rrs.c 

$275.30 $ 13.55 
251.72 4.62 
107.51 16.01 
396.20 105.13 
19.70 J.9.70 

297.92 8.51 
22.73 22.73 

237.55 10.22 
84.16 j.6 .. 44. 

353.33 68.79 
78.34 11.51 

253.33 94.28 
9.60 9.60 

98.97 5 .. 04 
451.30 45.3l 
503.31 105 .. 67 
415.63 81 .. 54 

Underch.arges $638.65 

Correct AmouIlt of 
ChQr~c Ove::ch~rse 

$149.31 $ 46 .. 93 
46.20 47.80 
93.21 10.76 
41.61 12.48 

Overeho::ges $117.97 

3~ !he record fails to Show any violation of ScctiOD 3542 of 

~he Public Utilities Code. 

4. It does not appear Dccessory .at this ttne to order the 

respondent Fortie= Tr.ansportation CocpaDY to ~int~in its records 

~ithiD this State as :e~ired by Section 791 of the Public Utilities 

Code, inasmuch .as ~fter January of 1963 the orizinal documents on 

Ca1iforni~ intrastate shipmCl'lts will be filed a~ the teroinals o£ 

~ortier !r~nsportation Company located within the St~te of C~liforni3 .. 

Th.e reco:d shows that with respect to pas: shipcents photostatic 

copies of the doc~ents the ~issiOD investigator asked to see were 

delivered to him in about a week. 

-7-



c. 7425 

5. Fortier I.r.:ltlsportation Company, a respondent herein, is 

engaged iD the transportation of property over the public highw.:lYs 

for compensation under a certificate of public convenience and 

necessity granted by Decision No. 60456 and also as a radial highway 

comcon ca~rier, a highway contract carrier) a city carrier and a 

household gOOGS carrier. 

6. Frcbro) Inc.) was ~de a respondent herein when it became 

~pparent that it ~y have been used by a shipper to obtain a rebate 

on transportation c~rges paid to Fortier Transportation Company. 

Tne record shows that Frebro, Inc.) holds operati~g authority from 

this Comnissio~ as a highway contract carrier and a city carrier 

Dod further shows that Frebro, Inc.) m2y have violated oee or more 

?rovisio~s of the Public Utilities Code. It is evident that the 

activities of Frebro) Inc .. , should be scruti~ized by representatives 

of this Commission to determine if a formal investigation should be 

in6titut~d. 

7 .. The respondent Fortier 'I'r.:ansportation Co:opany, under the 

~ew ownership) has mede a sincere effort to c~rect the practices 

which were prevalent prior to May of 1961. The new o~crs have 

replaced unsafe equipment, co~duc~ed an audie of both the past and 

present operations and have provided a new rating department. 

When a corporation is sold to new stockholders, it remains 

li.:lblc as a continuing entity for offenses committed under the prior 

owners. Creditable as this remedial action ~y be, respondent 

Fortier must be held accountable for its forcer conduct. However, 

in assessing the penalty herein, we have given full weight to said 

:'emedial action. 
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In vicw of the cneire record iD this proeccding~ the 

Commission finds that respondent Fortier Transport~tion Company's 

opcr~ting authorities should be suspended for a period of five days, 

or ~s 3D alternative to the suspension of authorities, the respondent 

Fortier should p~y D fine of $2,500. The respondent Fortier will be 

ordered to collect underch~rgcs aDd to return to the shippers con­

cerned t~t portion of any rates charged which are in excess of the 

~uthorizcd rates in the applicable highway cocmon carrier ta~iffs. 

Respondent Fortier TraDsport~tion Co~pany will also be ordered to 

collect any ~s paid to Frebro, Inc., OD the account of Western 

Envelope Corporation for local drayage service which was not 

pcriorced. 

IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. If on or before ~he twcctieth day after the effective date 

of this order) respondent ~s not paid the fine referred to in 

por~groph 9 of this order thco the certificate of public cODvenience 

ond necessity to operate as a highway cOQQon carrier, granted by 

Decision No. 60456, dated July 28, 1960, in Application No. 41201, 

~dia1 Highw~y Common Carrier Permit No. 10-4623, Highw~y Contr~ct 

Carrier Pcr.mit No. 10-4624) City Carrier Permit No. 10-5818, and 

Rousehold Goods Ca~ier Pcr.mit No_ 19-45859 issued to Fortier 

T:anspo~t~tion Comp~ny shall be suspended for fivc consecutive days, 

~tar~ing at 12:01 a.m.) on the second MOnday following the ~entieth 

day after SDid effective date. Respondent shall Dot, by 1e~sins the 

equipment or other facilities used in operations under the certifi­

cate or permits, for the period of suspension, or by any other device, 

directly or indirectly allow such equipment or facilities to be used 

to circumvent the suspension. 
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2. Respondent shall post ~t its terminal ~nd st~tio= f~cili~ 

tics ~scd for receiving property from the public fo~ tr~nsportation~ 

not less than five d~ys prior to the baginning of the suspension 

period, ~ notice to the ,ublic stating that its certificate of pu~lic 

cODvenience and necessity to operate as a hi~my c~on carrier and 

its r~di~l highway cocmon carrier, highway contract carrier, city 

carrier and hOU5Chold goods carrier pe:mits ~vc bc~ suspended by 

the Comcission for a period of five d~ys. Within five days after 

such posting respondent shall file with the Commission a copy of 

such notice, together with an affidavit setting forth the date and 

place of posting thereof. 

3. Respondent Fortier Transportation Coopany is hereby 

directed to examine ~ts records for the period from Febru3ry 1, 1961, 

to the present time for the purpose of det~ining whether improper 

ratez have been charged, and to return to the shippers or consignees 

concerned that portion of ~ny rate's Charged which ~re in excess of 

the authorized rctes in the applicable highway cocmon carrier tariffs 

participated in by the respondent. 

4. Respondent is further directed to examioe its records and 

to collect ~ny sums paid to Frebro~ lee., for transporting goods f:o~ 

the vlcstern Envelope Corpor~tion in San Fr~neisco to the S~n 

Francisco tc~inal of Fortier Transportation Company where the 

service c~rged for was not perforccd, during the ~eriod £r~ 

Febru~ry 1, 1961, to the present ~te. 

5. Respondent Fortier Transportation Company shall examine its 

records for the period from February 1, 1961, to the present time, 

for the purpose of ~scertaiDios all ~cercharscs ~t h,~vc occurred. 
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6. Within ninety days after the effec~ive date of ~his order, 

respondent Fortier Transportation Company s~ll complete the c~min~­

tion of its records requi:ed by p~ragraphs 3, 4 and 5 of :his order 

~nd shall file ~th the Cocmission ~ report stating the action t~ken 

to insure compli~nce therewith. 

7. Respondent Fortier Tr~nsportation Comp~ny s~ll t~kc such 

action, including leo~l action, as ~y be necess~ry to collect the 

amounts of undercharges set forth herein, together with those found 

after the e~~in~tion required by paragraphs 4 anQ 5 of this order, 

~nd shall notify the Cocmission in writing upon the consumcaeion of 

such collections. 

S. In the event unde:charges ordered to be collected by 

p~ragraph 7 of this order, or any pare of such undercharges, r~in 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this 

order, respondent s~ll institute legal p:ocecdings to effect collec­

tion and shall file with the C~ission, on the first MOnday of each 

~onth t~crcafter, a report of the undercharges =ema~ing to be 

collected ~nd specifyiDg the ac~ion ~aken to collect such under­

charges and th~ result of such action, until such Utldcrcharges have 

been collected in full or until further order of the Commissio~. 

9. AS.:In alternative ~o t:hc suspension of oper.:rtitlg rig..~ts 

~oscd by paragraph 1 of this order, respondent ~y pay a fine of 

$2,500 to this Co=mission on or before th~ rweDtieth day after the 

effective ~~C of this orde'r. 
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10. !he Commissio'O st.:lff is hereby directed to u:odertake Jln in­

vestigation of the operations, rates, Cb4:ges and p:4etiec~ of Frcoro, 

Inc., for the purpose of detcrmi'Oing whether Frcbro, !nc., MS bcCtJ. 

or is bei'Og used as a device to obtain transportation of goods for 

the v1estcrn Envelope Corporation at rates less than the mitll.nmm ,:ates 

prescribed by this Commission. 

The Secretary of the Commission is direeted to eause 

personal service of this order to be made upon Fortier Transportation 

Compatly and Frebro, I'Oc. The effec'l:ive date of this order shall be 

twetlty days after maki'Og of such service. 
S:mFrn:l.dseo / Dated at ________ ~, California, this Zv-

day of ____ F.;;;.;EB;.;.R;.;;.U;....AR_Y ___ , 1963. 

• President 


